



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MIKHAIL KOKORICH,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

MOMENTUS, INC., a Delaware
Corporation,

Defendant-Below,
Appellee.

No. 207, 2023

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery
C.A. 2022-0722-MTZ

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED
AUGUST 4, 2023**

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

DORSEY & WHITNEY (DELAWARE) LLP
Eric Lopez Schnabel (DE Bar No. 3672)
Alessandra Glorioso (DE Bar No. 5757)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1010
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 425-7171
schnabel.eric@dorsey.com
glorioso.alessandra@dorsey.com

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Benjamin D. Greenberg (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Todd S. Fairchild (*admitted pro hac vice*)
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 903-8800
greenberg.ben@dorsey.com
fairchild.todd@dorsey.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

Dated: August 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | IV |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| A. The Indemnification Agreement..... | 6 |
| B. The Momentus Bylaws..... | 7 |
| C. Planned Merger and Test Launch..... | 7 |
| D. Government Investigations..... | 8 |
| E. The Separation Agreement | 10 |
| F. The National Security Agreement and Stock Repurchase Agreement..... | 11 |
| G. The Second Amendment to the Separation Agreement: Momentus Board of Directors Formally Approves Parties’ Agreement to Increase the Amount of Legal Fees Covered by the Separation Agreement | 11 |
| H. May 27, 2021 Letter Agreement..... | 15 |
| I. Stock Repurchase Agreement Release and Carveout..... | 18 |
| J. SEC and Class Action Lawsuits Following Stock Repurchase Agreement..... | 19 |
| K. Momentus’s Post-Signing Conduct..... | 20 |
| L. Proceedings Giving Rise to Advancement and Indemnification Obligations | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| A. Questions Presented..... | 23 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | Scope of Review | 24 |
| C. | Merits of Argument | 24 |
| 1. | The Chancery Court Failed to Correctly Apply the Legal Standard for a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion by Drawing Unreasonable Inferences in Favor of Momentus and Failing to Hold Momentus to its Burden | 24 |
| 2. | The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that the May 27 Agreement Was Not One of the “Other Agreements” Executed and Delivered “in Connection” with the Stock Repurchase Agreement | 27 |
| (a) | There is a Reasonable Inference that the May 27 Agreement is Subject to the Carveout | 27 |
| (b) | The Chancery Court Should Have Considered Extrinsic Evidence and the Commercial Context in Construing Whether the May 27 Agreement is Subject to the Carveout | 31 |
| (c) | The May 27 Agreement is Based on, and Confirms the Ongoing Existence and Enforceability of, the Indemnification Agreement | 34 |
| 3. | The Chancery Court Erred in Finding that the Second Amendment to the Separation Agreement was not one of the “Other Agreements” Executed and Delivered “in Connection” with the Stock Repurchase Agreement | 35 |

| | | |
|-----|---|-----------|
| (a) | There is a Reasonable Inference that the Second Amendment to the Separation Agreement was one of the “Other Agreements” Subject to the Carveout..... | 35 |
| (b) | The Second Amendment to the Separation Agreement Confirmed the Continuing Enforceability of the Indemnification Agreement..... | 36 |
| (c) | There is a Reasonable Inference that the Parties Reached an Agreement on the Only Material Term, and Momentus Intended to be Bound | 36 |
| (d) | The Court Erred by Resolving Factual Questions to Infer that Other “Material” Terms Remained to be Negotiated..... | 42 |
| (e) | There is a Reasonable Inference that Momentus Waived any Need for Further or More Formal Documentation of the Second Amendment to the Separation Agreement..... | 44 |
| (f) | There is a Reasonable Inference that the Parties “Executed and Delivered” the Second Amendment to the Separation Agreement..... | 47 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |
| | Memorandum Opinion dated May 15, 2023..... | Exhibit A |
| | Order Granting Momentus Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss..... | Exhibit B |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998) | 43, 44, 45 |
| <i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co., LLC v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007) | 33 |
| <i>Artz v. Barnhart</i> , 330 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2003) | 29 |
| <i>Beal Bank v. Lucks</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 124 (Del. Ch. June 11, 1999) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Capano v. Capano</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 125 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2003) | 25 |
| <i>Cox Commc 'ns, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 273 A.3d 752 (Del. 2022) | 41, 42, 44 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 33 F.4th 1202 (9th Cir. 2022) | 29 |
| <i>Debbs v. Berman</i> , 1986 Del. Ch. LEXIS 361 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 1986) | 37 |
| <i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018) | 37 |
| <i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) | 39 |
| <i>Gomes v. Karnell</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 177 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2016) | 38 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Greenstar IH Rep, LLC v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1380 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>Greetham v. Sogima L-A Manager LLC</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 160 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2008) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Hart v. Parker</i> , 236 A.3d 307 (Del. 2020) | 24 |
| <i>Hartley v. Consol. Glass Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 253 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2015) | 32 |
| <i>In re IBP, Inc. S’Holders Litig. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001) | 38 |
| <i>Indus. Am.,” Inc. v. Fulton Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 412 (Del. 1971) | 37, 40 |
| <i>Khimmat v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LPA</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 707 (E.D. Pa. 2022)..... | 29 |
| <i>Krauss v. 180 Life Sciences Corp.</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 54 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 2022)..... | 25 |
| <i>Leo Katz & Eslo Indus., Inc. v. Adjustable Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 1989 Del. Super. LEXIS 223 (Del. Super. Jun. 14, 1989) | 46 |
| <i>Loppert v. Windsortech, Inc.</i> , 865 A.2d 1282 (Del. Ch. 2004) | 44, 45 |
| <i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019)..... | 29 |
| <i>Pearl City Elevator, Inc. v. Gieseke</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 54 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2021)..... | 32 |
| <i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972) | 46 |
| <i>Phillips v. Wilks, Lukoff & Bracegirdle, LLC</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 449 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014)..... | 40 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Power & Tel. Supply Co. v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49594 (W.D. Tenn. May 10, 2005) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Ramone v. Lang</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 71 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2006) | 43 |
| <i>R.B. v. K.S.</i> , 2012 Del. Fam. Ct. LEXIS 86 (Del. Fam. Ct. Nov. 28, 2012) | 47 |
| <i>Ridley v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 138 (Del. Super. Mar. 20, 2018) | 40 |
| <i>Ripsom v. Beaver Blacktop, Inc.</i> , 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 117 (Del. Super. Apr. 6, 1988) | 43 |
| <i>Sarissa Cap. Domestic Fund LP v. Innoviva, Inc.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 842 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2017) | 37, 38, 45, 49 |
| <i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Southeastern Chester Cnty. Refuse Auth. v. BFI Waste Servs. of Pa.</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 260 (Del. Super. June 1, 2015) | 47 |
| <i>Spacht v. Cahall</i> , 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 535 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2016) | 47 |
| <i>Trexler v. Billingsley</i> , 166 A.3d 101 (Del. 2017) | 47 |
| <i>UniSuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 205 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2005) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Universal Prods. Co., Inc. v. Emerson</i> , 179 A. 387 (1935) | 44 |
| <i>Urban Green Techs., LLX v. Sustainable Strategies 2050 LLC</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 60 (Del. Super. Feb. 8, 2017) | 39 |

Windy City Invs. Holdings, LLC v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am.,
 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 203 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019).....24

Other Authorities

Chancery Court Rule 12(b)(1) 1
 Chancery Court Rules 12(b)(6).....1, 23, 24, 30
 Chancery Court Rule 824
 Execute, Merriam Webster’s Dictionary, available at:
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/execute>.....48
